HIGH-CURRENT, LOW-ENERGY SYNCHROTRONS AND COMPRESSOR RINGS*
Robert L. Kustom
Physics Division
Argonne National Laboratory
9700 S. Cass Avenue
Argonne, IL 60439
The primary application of high-current, low
energy synchrotrons and linac compressor rings is as

delivered by a special panel appointed by the German
minister for research and technology. The reference
design is based on an 1100-MeV proton linac and an
isochronous compressor ring with an average current of
5 rnA on target. A fixed-field alternating-gradient
synchrotron is presently being considered as an
alternative to the compressor ring for producing the
narrow pulses for time-of-flight measurements.
Argonne National Laboratory has developed a
conceptual design for a fixed-field alternating
gradient (FFAG) synchrotron that would deliver 3800 ~a
of protons at 1500 MeV dt a pulse rate of about 45 to
50 Hz.
Thjs research was supported by the U.S. Department of Energy under Contract W-31-l09-ENG-38.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0511 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 511
Thus, accelerators for pulsed-spallation sources
have gone from weak machines in the mid-seventies to
modest machines today. More intense sources are under
construction and still bolder and more exciting

more uniformly in radial space resulting in a higher
space-charge threshold. The stripper foils in the
Argonne IPNS RCS is a plastic material, poly
paraxylyene. The foil is about 3000 - 5000 A thick
and has a thin flashing of aluminum that is maybe
another 100 A. At higher energies, 200-MeV carbon
foils can be used. Typically, the brightness of the
source can be enhanced by more than 100 using the
charge-exchange technique, the limitation ultimately
being beam growth from multiple scattering due to
repeated traversals through the foil.
Injection into an RCS occurs during the period in
Eq. (1) where B is at a minimum and dB/dt is
approximately zero. The period over which B remains
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
512 CH1996-3/84/0000-0512 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
near zero is very limited. Consequently, injection
and capture time is equall! limited. Nonetheless,
calculations by Cho et al. 1 indicate that the total
process of injection and capture on the IPNS RCS can,

and a fixed-frequency bunching cavity is driven at the
revolution frequency to form a single bunch for
extraction.
Extraction from the compressor ring is the
standard one-turn technique using fast ferrite kicker
magnets, same as the RCS technique.
Fixed-Field Alternating-Gradient (FFAG) Synchrotron
The fixed-field alternating-gradient (FFAG)
synchrotron is a new entrant in the field of proton
drivers for pulsed spallation sources. At present,
only conceptual de!3gns exist for facilities based on
FFAG accelerators. A plan view of a FFAG Ring is
shown in Figure 3. The FFAG has a static magnetic
field described by:
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0513 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 513
~LA./ A
RF KICKER ~ KICKER
, '''''' ""' , ~.~ EJ
SECTION 'A-A'

5 A, in the SNS RCS will be approaching 25 A, and in
the LANL PSR will be 46.5 A. The beam power
requirements are approaching the same level as the
power lost in the cavity and significant fractions of
the stored energy will be removed per turn. The
loading effect~ on RF cavities have been studied
extensivelyl/-18 and these studies would suggest that
the present levels are on the edge of limiting
boundaries. The SNS design has included a "feed
forward" system where the bunch shape is detected and
a current pulse is driven into the RF cavity using
class A amplifiers. The PSR design is working on a
power follower design in the hopes of achieving a 10-n
output impedance.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
514 CH1996-3/84/0000-0514 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Instability Limits
The high-peak circulating currents required in
these machines put them in the regime of many of the
transverse and longitudinal instabilities. However,

6 m
8
0.197/1.102 T
1.62/6.03 MHz
32 kV
2 . 2/2.3
500 MeV
50 ns
1 x 1012
-16 Hz
"'2.5 ~A
WNR/PSR, Los Alamos National Laboratory, USA
The Wea pons Neutron Research (WNR) facilit y has
been operat ing since 1977 . I t us es protons di r e c t ly
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0515 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 515
from the LAMPF linac at 800 MeV, but at pulse widths
of about 10 ~s. The Proton Storage Ring (PSR) is
under construction and when completed will decrease
the pulse length to under a microsecond and will

Pulse length (one bunch)
Protons per pulse (design goal)
Repetition rate
Average beam current (design goal)
1100 MeV
FODODO
32.18 m
11
3.25/4.40
1100 MeV
680 ns
2.7 x 1014
100 Hz
5000 ~
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
516 CH1996-3/84/0000-0516 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
ASPUN, Argonne National Laboratory, USA
Argonne National IBboratory has developed a
conceptual design for a Super-Pulsed-Spallation Source
(ASPUN) using a 1500-MeV fixed-field alternating

International Conference on High-Energy
Accelerators, Geneva, Switzerland, July 7-11,
1980.
17. Martin Lee, Beam-RF Cavity Stability with
Feedback Control in a Circular Accelerator, IEEE
Transactions on Nuclear Science, Vol. NS-18, No.
3, June, 1971.
18. F. Pederson, Beam Loading Effects in the CERN PS
Booster, IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science,
Vol. NS-22, No.3, June, 1975.
19. Yoshikazu Miyahara, Analysis of Transverse
Coherent Instability in KEK Booster, IEEE
Transactions on Nuclear Science, Vol. NS-26, No.
3, June, 1979.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0517 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 517
20. Charles W. Potts et al., Status Report on the
Rapid Cycling Synchrotron, IEEE Transactions on
Nuclear Science, Vol. NS-28, No.3, June, 1981.
21. M. Suetake et al., Vertical Instability in KEK
Booster, IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science,
Vol. NS-30, No.4, August, 1983.
22. G. Schaffer, editor, IKOR Study Group, IKOR, An
Isochronous Pulse Compressor Ring for Protons,
Kernforschungsanlage Julich Report ISSN 0343
7639, June, 1981.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
518 CH1996-3/84/0000-0518 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE